Safety Instructions
Ex documentation
XA108D/06/en/07.10
71114921
Proline Promag 53
HART, PROFIBUS DP/PA, FOUNDATION Fieldbus, MODBUS RS485
Division 1
2 Safety instructions for electrical apparatus for explosion-hazardous areas according to

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Transmitter approval (Pos. no. 12 in the type code)
P R O M A G 5 3 * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4 to 5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Lining/process connection
8 Process connection/seal
9 Electrodes / material
10 Calibration
11 Additional test
12 Approval
13 Housing
14 Remote version cable
15 Cable entry
16 Display, operation, power supply
17 Software
18 Outputs/inputs
* Approval
N XP-IS-DIP / I, II, III / 1 / ABCDEFG / T5-T1
XP-IS / I / 1 / IIC / T5-T1
Proline Promag 53  2
Endress+Hauser 7
Temperature table
compact version
Max. medium temperature [°F] for T3B-T5 in relation to the ambient temperature Ta
1) with polyurethane lining; 2) with hard-rubber lining
1) with PFA lining; 2) with PTFE lining
! Note!
• At the specified medium temperatures, the equipment is not subjected to temperatures impermissible for
the temperature class in question.
• The minimum permitted ambient temperature is –4 °F.
• A version for a minimum permitted ambient temperature of –40 °F is optionally available.
Design of measuring
system
A0005620
Fig. 2: Design of the measuring system, compact/remote version
A Transmitter housing
a Screw terminal for connecting to the potential equalization
b Connection compartment cover
m see following chapter "Cable entries"
Cable entries m Cable entries for transmitter terminal compartment (XP version) power supply/communication cable.
Choice of thread for cable entry: ½" NPT.
Make sure that the XP cable glands/entries are secured to prevent working loose.
Cable specification You can find information about the cable specification in the associated Operating Instructions.
Potential equalization The transmitter (compact and remote version) must be safely integrated into the potential equalization via the
screw terminal on the outside of the transmitter housing. Alternatively, the transmitter of the compact version
as of serial number 4Axxxxxx000 can be integrated into the potential equalization via the pipeline as long as
the pipeline provides a ground connection conforming to regulations.
! Note!
Further information about potential equalization, screening and grounding can be found in the associated
Operating Instructions.
DN Ta
T5
(212 °F)
T4A
(248 °F)
T4
(275 °F)
T3C
(320 °F)
T2
(572 °F)
T1
(842 °F)
Promag 5*W**-************
1" to 12" 1)
+122 °F
122 140 140 140 140 140

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Transmitter approval (Pos. no. 12 in the type code)
P R O M A G 5 3 * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4 to 5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Lining/process connection
8 Process connection/seal
9 Electrodes / material
10 Calibration
11 Additional test
12 Approval
13 Housing
14 Remote version cable
15 Cable entry
16 Display, operation, power supply
17 Software
18 Outputs/inputs
* Approval
N Explosionproof and Dust-Ignitionproof for:
• Class I, Groups ABCD
• Class I, Zone 1, Group IIC
• Class II, Groups EFG
• Class III
Proline Promag 53  1
Endress+Hauser 19
Temperature table
compact version
Max. medium temperature [°C] for T3B-T5 in relation to the ambient temperature Ta
1) with polyurethane lining; 2) with hard-rubber lining
1) with PFA lining; 2) with PTFE lining
! Note!
• At the specified medium temperatures, the equipment is not subjected to temperatures impermissible for
the temperature class in question.
• The minimum permitted ambient temperature is –20 °C.
• A version for a minimum permitted ambient temperature of –40 °C is optionally available.
Design of measuring
system
A0005620
Fig. 2: Design of the measuring system, compact/remote version
A Transmitter housing
a Screw terminal for connecting to the potential equalization
b Connection compartment cover
m see following chapter "Cable entries"
Cable entries m Cable entries for transmitter terminal compartment (XP version) power supply/communication cable.
Choice of thread for cable entry: ½" NPT.
Make sure that the XP cable glands/entries are secured to prevent working loose and that the seals are installed
immediately adjacent to the housing, if required (Class I, Div. 1, Group A).
Cable specification You can find information about the cable specification in the associated Operating Instructions.
Potential equalization The transmitter (compact and remote version) must be safely integrated into the potential equalization via the
screw terminal on the outside of the transmitter housing. Alternatively, the transmitter of the compact version
as of serial number 4Axxxxxx000 can be integrated into the potential equalization via the pipeline as long as
the pipeline provides a ground connection conforming to regulations.
! Note!
Further information about potential equalization, screening and grounding can be found in the associated
Operating Instructions.
DN Ta
T5
(100 °C)
T4A
(120 °C)
T4
(135 °C)
T3C
(160 °C)
T2
(300 °C)
T1
(450 °C)